
I . 
I . PARTS BOOK 

MODEL 280L V-B 
1 *tf**li*l~~ ~)' 131JJ*tJ] ~ ~ / 

SINGLE NEEDLE COMPOUND FEED 

LOCKSTITCH ~NDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINE 

EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC THREAD TRIMMER. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 
I 
i 
i 
i 
I 
I 

10091 
0 

5121 
1 T 

1867 
' :, 
' . 

10003 

1 
.f 260 

11208 

< 1183 

5085 ..... .. 5032 

~~ - .. 5085 

~839 •5085 

;;. 
15526 

5124 5124 

' 9007 ' 

f--
l 

4002 

0 ,... , 
I 

J 

15525 

9006 
:5085 

• 1184 
• 

0 10091 
0 

10099 10094 

( . II 

' 5 19 1 

-
5157 

# 10090 

15543 

10089 

" 10096 

10092 

0 0 
10088 

• 

10021 

5030 .. 
5 12 1 

100~3 

15~ 

o4 

ON015 

n 1096 
~ 

10112 .. 45031 

5190 &l tJ 
I J 

9072 

• ' 
5002 

• 

9088 

5224 
9074 ' 

. 10053 

.. 5169 

50~7 JJ 1 0030 coos: 
12205 5007 ~10031 .. 0 0 5023 

12202 • 12204 
( ~ ~ 

... 12201 
12206 

5033 • 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1:2 1i ti: ill PR 1:2 ~ Description 
Part. No. PR Amt.Req 

1096 lfHf~Jv'? Swivel joint I 
1183 11\ 7" ::~ x .:r." ~ ;:t ... Ufting lever bell crank spring I 
1184 J:.tillilbffiit Rubber plug 2 
1839··· 11\ r ::1 :x .:r.( m> Ufting lever bell crank asm. 
1867 5EM.Jl:~ Attachment pedestal 
4002 -.:..-:~ ._.x~ Bed screw stud 
9006 x ~ Top cover 
9007 ~ t1i Side plate 
9072 iii t1i Face plate 
9074 • ..1:7'7"::1 Presser bar lifting lever 
9087 iib ffiY Oil reservoir 
9088 ilbffi¥7 .X.Jv r Oil reservoir felt 

10003 tt ti Throat plate 
10006 tft)ti Bed slide 
10021 fftM tJ tt; Lifting lever connecting rod 
10030 *~1191& Thread guide left 
10031 *~119~ Thread guide. right 

.10053 x filiilb ~jj t1i Arm oil shield 
10054 xW'tJ,~- Thread take-up lever cover 
10088 *'IAl-T"Eltli Thread tension controller base 
10089 *'.:r..Jv ;t fl1J ~--(A) Tension release bar (A) 
10090 *ltk t) "~*~ Thread take-up spring stud 
0091 *111-T-t- ·-:~ r Thread tension post nut 2 
0092 *"7-JID. Thread tension disc 2 
0093 *'.:2-Jv ;ll:." ::.-- Thread tension release pin I 
0094 *ltk t) "~* Thread take-up spring I 
0096 *' 317- liD. t!JI.:r. Thread tension release washer I 
0098 *Jtk IJ "~;f ... ~I19JID. Thread take-up spring guide asm. I 
0099 *l{jt IJ "~;f ... aMJft'iif,i Thread take-up spring adjusting plate I 
0109 ilh~t:.,x.x.ftA · Oil wick holder plate I 
0112 *'~f1'lrC*ll> Thread guide lower asm. I 
1208 *PI-7-,~.:f... Thread tension spring I 
2201 11-*Pl-T._ First thread tension post I 
2202 M-*Wll.:r-.~f1'l First thread tension guide I 
2204 M-*tli13-T,~.:f... First thread tension spring I 
2205 •-*itiJ-7-JID. First thread tension disc 2 
2206 •-*'&~I.:r-r "/ r First thread tension nut I 
5525 im* IJ '/ v / ..( ... 7}/~- Revevrse feed solenoid cover I 
5526 '/ v /1 ._. '11,~-x.:r.flll Solenoid cover stud I 
5542 *' .:3- '"' ;t1l: ?-t1i Thread tension release plate I 
5543 *'.:2-Jv ;t fl1J ~tf( B) Tension release bar (B) I 
S002 ;f.. ~ Screw 9/64-40 L=7 2 
S007 ;f.. ~ Screw 9/64-40 L=6 2 
SOI3 ;f.. :,; Screw 1/8-44 L=4.5 2 
S023 ;f.. .. ,.. Screw 1.1/64-40 L=5 .I 

S030 Jjt;f...~ Hinge screw 0=9.9 H=l5.5 I 
-~S031 J~;f...~ Hinge screw 0=7.9 H=3.5 I 
·~ S032 ;f.. ~ Screw 3/16-28 L=9 2 

S033 ;f.. ~ Screw 9/64-40 L=6 I 
S085 ;t.. ~ Screw I 1/64-40 L=7 5 
SI05 ;t.. ~ Scvew I 1/64-40 L=l8 I 
Sl21 ;t.. ~ Screw I 1/64-40 L=7 3 
Sl24 ;f.. ~ Screw 3/16-28 L=IO 2 
Sl57 ;t.. ~ Screw 11/64-40 L=l2 I 
Sl68 ;t.. ~ Screw 1/8-44 L=6 I 
Sl69 ;t.. ~ Screw 15/64-28 L=7 2 
Sl90 JJ:;t..~ Hinge screw 0=4.7 H=2.8 2 
Sl91 ;:t .. :,; Screw 9/64-40 L=5 I 
S224 ;f.. ~ Screw 9/64-40 L=5 I 
5260 ;f .. .. Screw 11/64-40 L=6.8 I ,.. 
NOI5 -r ':1 1- Nut 3/16-32 I 

- 1-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



3029 

R006 

0 
1832 

50~9 B 
4054 

0 
• 

5023 

5159 15055 
• u 
15039L 

S0~9n 

1143 • 

3073 

i 

5018 

I 
9024 

~ 

9022 

4030 4029 
4031 •• e 5015 
5015 5015 • I 
I • • • 

5050 .-
... 
..... 

12219 

9025 

• 

5194 5246 5018 .. 

I I 15512 

3024 9017 

0 10100 

1 551 1 

5015 
.. . 

5016 0 
N002 

15531 e 
15056 

I 

10100 9016 

5018 

15060 15059 
1011 3 - • 0 

15057 
50 16 I 

,I • 
J 

100558 - 10100 

15035LB 5037 

~ 
lll.lll 

1061 

~ 
5 022 15201 .... 

10056 5171 • .. 10057 
---:---

5170 

• .. 
5140 • 5173 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



a\1 ~ a ~ Description It :11: 
Part. No. IJR Amt.Req. 

1061 'fJ ~flp..:t. Bobbin ease holder positioning finger 
1143 ;t{t:/ Bobbin 
1832 T$1ktl ;I ? Jv Hook driving shaft bushing rear 
3024 J:$tiflti(*) Main shaft gear 
3029 T$tilifi7-.A Hook driving shaft gear ease 
3073 T$1btll;l? Jt.-7 ;r.. Jv ~ Hook driving shaft bushing oil felt 
4029 J:$$ifi(.tj') Upright shaft upper gear 

; - 4030 T$tiflfi(*) Upright shaft lower gear 
4031 T$tiflfi.(.tJ') Hook driving shaft gear 
4054 T=.A7A.~-J:7 Hook driving shaft thrust collar 
9016 J: 'fJ ;I? Jv Main shaft. bushing, intermediate 
9017 J:$11J ti ;I ? Jv Main shaft bushing, rear 
9022 St. $lk Upright shaft 
9023 ~J:;I ?Jv Upright shaft bushing, upper 
9024 Sl.$111T ;I ? Jv Upright shaft bushing, I ower 
9025 J:$tiflfi.?--A. Main shaft gear ease 

10055B J:.WWJ ;I ? Jv Main shaft bushing front 
56 ~{}ii Counter weight 
57 j-f-~?7:..--?t::..-- Needle bar crank pin 

10100 ;I? Jt.-7 ;r.. Jv ~ Oil felt 3 
10113 J:.a.A7.A~"IJ7- Main shaft thrust collar 
12219 "'~~-77/~ Hand wheel flange 
15035LB ~ Sewing hook 
15039L TtmWJ ;I? Jv Hc;ok driving shaft bushing, front 
15055 T$111 'fJ ;I ? Jv Hook driving shaft bushing, intermediate 
15056 ~idl :fi~flij ;t .. ~ Oil adjusting screw 
15057 *ftidl.7 ;r.. Jv ~ Oil felt 
15059 idllm~f& Oil tank plate support 
15060 idl?mJf Oil tank plate 
15201 ;t{t:/7-.A Bobbin ease 
15511 J: tm Main shaft 
15512 

"'~~-
Hand wheel 

15531 T fill Hook driving shaft 
S009 * ~ Screw 15/64-28 L=7 2 
SOI5 * ~ Screw 1/4-40 L=S 7 
SOlS * ~ Screw 1/4-40 L=6 3 
SOlS * ~ Screw 15/64-28 L=l5 4 
S022 * ~ Screw 11/64-40 L=l6 I 
S023 * ~ Screw 11/64-40 L=5 2 
S037 ;f,. ~ Screw 11/64-40 L=l2 6 
S0 50 * ~ Screw 11/64-40 L=I0.5 3 
Sl40 ;;t .. ~ Screw 9/32-28 L=5 I 
Sl59 ;;t .. ~ Screw 11/64-40 L=3 I 
Sl70 ;f,. ~ Screw 9/32-28 L=l7 I 
Sl71 ;f .. ~ Screw 9/32-28 L=l6 I 
Sl73 ;f .. ~ Screw 9/32-28 L=7 I 

194 * ~ Screw 5/16-24 L=IO I 
246 * 

.. Screw 15/64-28 L=l7 I :,..-

N002 -;- "/ ~ Nut 11/64-40 I 
R006 0 IJ ;.,.- ?' 0-ring 13.3X 16.7X 1.7 I 

-2-

;;acw c;w:; .... ~•·; .. '?c~---.--- ~ • · -- .. · 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



10007 r 1138 
I 

A 5247 
I 
I 

NOOl 5175 E004 9027 2164 1162 -1 
-1 0 A I ~ 1r 10072 
J 

~ .. ~ 
\ 1112 01163 

5053 10074 
1056 N007 

C9026 
<? 0 

• 
II 1J ( 

5166 
• N006 

10073 
0 10070 

Jl 10060 

ON015 J 10059 
5013 5176 • e 

1 bc)62 1 0066 l1 0067 1 
~ . 5090 

10069 10058 5005 
ll''204 j ft10075 --- ,.,- -=---= 10087 

W0 12 1 0065 
-=i ' 

1002~) 0 
10064 5090 

1 10082 lt .. 5245 
5174 

' 
,.,., 

~25 5181 1 01 1 1 NOlO 
10081 10076 • e !JIIdliilihiihk 

' - • 
5178 10110 ( 

9031 10079 5100 19034 
0 £ --fl 1081 10080 

~0026 
E001 ~I!!H W((hY(('rj'W'fY'f(((tfl 

u 
9035 

110084 
1082 

1 - 10077 - -51829032 3048 

~0 N016')0083 • ~ ~9033 N017 
W013 

"""'" () 0 0 -
J 1 J .. 

5180 5180 10078 

5179 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l J'l, :jff 
Part. No. 

1056 
1081 
1082 
1112 
11138 
1162 
1163 
2164 
3048 

C9026 
9027 
9031 
9032 
9033 

I 9034 

I 9035 
10007 

( A11oo2o 
~0025 

0026 
0058 
0059 
0060 
0062 
0063 
0064 
0065 
0066 
0067 
0069 
0070 

10071 
10072 
10073 
10074 
10075 
10076 
10077 
10078 
10079 
10080 
10081 
10082 
10083 
10084 
10087 

I ( 
I 

~0 11 0 
~0 111 

11 204 
soos 
SO I 3 
S0 54 
S090 
S I OO 
S l 66 
S l 74 
S l75 
Sl76 
S l78 
S l79 
S l 80 
S l81 
Sl82 
S245 
S247 . 
NOOI 
N006 

"' un 

J::it§ ') o ·:t 1- 7 :r.. Jv 1- tiP.:r.. 
fiji .:r.. ~llfri / ' ;f-
t41.:r..:l1.\lf17i;f,;.,; 
J:* 'i o ·:t 1- 7 :r.. Jv 1-
J:* 'J o ·:t 1- :illf*EH: ;f,;.,; 
J:* 1) 0 ·;t f- :illffE*ffi 
J:* 'J o ·;t 1- i!li*E~x ;t- ;.,; ~~ 
Wl-HH.lllfrb o ·:t 1- ~1 ;t,;.,; 
41j1.:r..tli<r"'? 1v 
~+.t~Ml!frM.ill 
~M~M~ lfr}J HHil>~ 
41ji .:r..J: .Y"T ::1 ;5 ,f.Efr;.rtJ ::1 o 
41ji .:r..J: "T"T ::1 771 1-':t.& 
41~ .:r.. _1:. "T 7" ::1 t.t 1 t-· -fli± 5 
41P .:r.. _1:. "T 7" ::1 f-1 
4 1P .:r..M~ 
~HHa'llfrJJ o ·:t 1-
:R ¥f 
_1:.* 1) .IE 
41JI.:r.. JE 
Wl- t~ 
~H~ 1 7 :;,.- 7 o ·:t 1-' 
wHt.H'cl~ 
~+~*-m...,. 
~.f~1.iHifJ 5 
~W1.lllfrbtlf.ill 
1.ll!fr)J6~~ 
j-t-fli<1iHrJJJ4 ::1·., 

j-H~1.'E!frbf4 :J·.,•.ru 
jot 
_1:.* IJ iJ L... 
_1:.12£ 1) 0 ·;t f-' 
_!:.it§ 1) ~ 

.1:.12£ 'J M1 ,1 ? Jv 
_1:.* 1) f<h 
_1:. it§ I J illi *E ~X ;f, ;.,; 
.J:.l2£ I} i!lffE 1) / 7 
L~ 11 :;,.- 7 
L ~,y IJ / 7 t'cifrWI 
1(, .:L J v ,I -~ ,ffi 
1(,.:z..Jv ;L·~tfi/' t­
J:.l2S 1) t,'i}!(r}J IJ / 7 
_1:.~ IJ H~ 
fiji .:r.. _1:. "T 
41JI .:r...J:. .Y.W 
x.fFx.:r..+.ru 
.J:.* 1) /';f,x:f;'ff~ 
_1:.* IJ HHIJI .:r../q, 
x¥F.A71 n.ru 
* ;.,; ;f, ;.,; 

* ;.,; ;f, ;.,; 
;f, ;.,; 
;f, ;.,; 
;f, ;.,; 
Fx ;t,;.,; 
;f, ;.,; 
;f, ;.,; 

* ;.,; * ;.,; 
f.l(;f-;.,; 

* ;.,; ;f, ;.,; 

* ;.,; 
-}- ·;t 1-
-}- ·;t 1-

Description 

Upper feed driving rod oil felt spring 
Presser spring 
Presser spring regulator 
Upper feed driving rod oil felt 
Upper feed driving rod screw stud 
Upper feed driving rod bushing 
Upper feed driving rod washer 
Needle bar frame driving rod screw stud 
P resser bar bushing 
N eedle bar frame rock shaft 
Needle bar frame rear crank 
Connecting pin roller 
Presser bar bracket positiot1 guide 
Bracket positon guide suporting base 
Presser bar guide braket 
Presser bar 
Needle bar frame driving rod 
T hread take-up lever 
Walking foot 
Presser foot 
Needle bar 
Needle bar crank rod 
Needle bar connection 
Needle bar thread guide 
Needle bar frame 
Needle bar frame stud 
Needle bar frame guide 
Needle bar frame sl ide block 
Needle bar frame slide block screw stud 
Needle 
Upper feed eccentric asm. 
Upper feed driving rod 
Upper feed spring rod 
Upper feed driving shaft bushing 
Upper feed driving shaft 
Upper feed connecting stud 
Upper feed connecting link 
L shaped link 
L shaped ling connecting stud 
Thread release guide 
Thread release guide spring 
Upper feed driving link 
Walking bar 
Hand lifter 
Hand lifter pin 
Ta ke-up lever pin 
Walking bar spring pole 
Walking bar spring 
Take-up lever thrust pin 
Screw 9 / 64- 40 
Screw 1/ 8-44 
Screw I 5 / 64-28 
Screw 15 / 64-28 
Screw I 1/ 64 - 40 
Screw I I 4 - 40 
Screw I 1/ 64- 40 
Hinge screw D = I 0 
Screw 3 / 32- 56 
Screw I I / 64-40 
Screw 3 / 16- 32 
Screw 3 / 16 - 32 
Hinge screw 0 = 8 
Screw 9 / 64-40 
Screw 15 / 64- 28 
Screw 1/ 4 - 40 
Nut 9 / 32- 28 
Nut 1/ 4 - 40 

- 3 -

L = 9 
L = 4 .5 
L = l 2 
L = I I 
L = l 3 
L = S 
L = l 3 
H = 9.5 
L = 3 
L = 7 
L = l4 
L = 9.5 
L = 4 .8 
L = 9 
L = l 7 
L = l6 

~ :W: 
Amt.Req. 

2 

I 
I 

2 
2 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1:::1 :If It it Pll 1:::1 ~ Description Part. No. PP 
Amt.Req. 

N007 -t- ':1 ~ Nut 11/64-40 I 
NOlO -t- ':1 ~ Nut 15/64-28 I 
NO IS -t- ':I ~ Nut 3/16-32 I 
NOI6 -t-·:~ ~ Nut 11/64-40 I 
N017 -t- ':I ~ Nut 1/2-28 I 
WOI2 Ill! it Washer 4.8X8.4X0.8 I 
WOI3 Ill! it Washer SX IO.SX I 2 
EOOI E IJ ;:..- ?' Snap spring 6 I 
E004 E IJ ;:..- ?' Snap spring 7 I 

.. 
-

-4-
i 

- .-.. -.~ .. ~ .. • _ .• .. ~=t.•.JP4w*f7J<P$42..":'4"".41'~..;:t;:.¢..J;l"!f.:a;&Sf7' · . '1! ~_.:"" 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



5053 

'1 '' 5046 
\ 1140 

• 12209 12211 8 • t138 5051 

15522 • • 

12212 

I 
10013 

15~4 12210 

' I 12211 5183 10009 N001 ,.__, 15184 ti:; ~ 5046 5186 ., 9051 

LID 10016 

N0~1 ~ 5188 

1824 .u 
5009 

1825 

• n 
5009 

1826 

. n 
5009 

e--
5086 ..... 

1821 

5009 

• ... 
5047 

• 

9019 

e 

,. 
10086 

f9063 
10011 

aK> 

• 
5009 

• 

eo 
0 N014 

1054 

Ts1 85 

5128 

11 ... 

0 '\ 9053 
1056 1055 

10010 

10022 

1018 

I 
1017 

5006 NOO 1 9062 0.., 0 ~ 

I 

'

1 015 

10014 

• 
5009 

• 

1 1 12 
1828 • 

( ) 5016 

• E006 5028 
:::l ' r 

• 
..., 10008 

1823 5039 

10015 u~ji ~ I 
(. 

~ 
1120 --·--

11218 

1824 

050~9 

1821 

1826 • 

n 5~8 
1828 

Q • 5016 
• 

5187 
....... 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



= ~ It :lit pp = .ti Description Part. No. pp 
Amt Req. 

1015 ~ IJ 12Jftij ;t.. ~ Feed regulating screw 
1017 ~I} ~ljj t:' / Feed regulator pin 
1018 ~I} ~ftijt:':Y-'<;t.. Feed regulator pin spring 
1054 ..::."?-tt~ Forked rod sleeve 
1055 ..::. :;t -tt~ 7 .x. Jv ~ Forked rod sleeve oil felt 
1056 ..::. :;t -tt~ 7 .x. Jv ~ tiP .x. Forked rod sleeve oil felt spring 
1112 J:r~ IJ a·:~ r7 .x. 11.- ~ Crank connecting rod oil felt 

' . 1120 ~'Ja Feed bar 
i 11219 ~~J a.m Feed bar shatf 
I 1138 i}(~ IJ _,<;t.. Tension spring l 
I 1140 iJim 1J "'<*nt-7" Suspension hook l 

1821 ~IJ$S Feed rock shaft 2 
1823 ~IJ atB Feed rocker I 
1824 ~ 1) $SiifJ ;l ? Jl.- Feed rock shaft bushing, front 2 
1825 ~ IJ $dJ'P ;l? Jl.- Feed rock shaft bushing, intermediate I 
1826 ~ IJ $Sf~ ;I? Jl.- Feed rock shaft bushing, rear 2 

(ti828 ~I} $di;t.. 7 ;t.., ~ 11:7" Feed rock shaft thrust collar 2 

) ~ I Ill i}(~ IJ _,<;t.. Tension spring 
. 9019 *:ifl~ IJ 'fi~L'TJ ~ Feed eccentric cam 

9051 ..::. )t 1) /? Feed connecting link 
9053 ~ 1 J ~~J tiP a .1.1:.s Feed regulator hinge pin 
9055 ~ I J Jt ftij tB Reverse feed control lever crank 
9062 ..::..:;t IJ ::..- ?J.t* ;.;(A) Feed connecting link hinge screw (A) 
9063 ..::. :;t IJ / ? J.t *;.; ( B ) Feed connecting link hinge screw (B) 

10008 ~ ') Feed dog 
0009 }j(:iJZ~ IJ tB Feed rock shaft crank 
0010 ..::. )(a·:~ r Pitman 
0011 ~ IJ &qJijE;j Feed regulator 
0012 El!alfli Stitch dial 
0013 ~ 1J w:Jftiis±a Feed regulator supporting base 

l 
0014 J:r~ IJ a ·:~ r Crank connecting rod 

1 
. 0015 J:r~ IJ ~< litr) Feed lifting rock shaft front crank 

0016 J:r~ 1J ta< t~> Feed lifting rock shaft rear crank 
0022 J:r~ IJ T1 ~ Feed driving eccentric cam 
0086 ~ 1) 111-\Jftij!Di IJ / ? Feed regulating link 
2209 im~ IJ t..o<- t:' :;...- Reverse feed control lever pin 
2210 im:iifs IJ v-'<-::1·~~ Reverse feed control lever cushion 
2211 ;m~ IJ v-'<-.,<;t..H~7 Spring suspension 2 
2212 im~ 1J v-'<-;t.. ~ ·:~.,.::- Reverse feed control lever stopper I 
5521 im:iifs •J v-'<- Reverse feed control lever I 
5522 ~ LJ i'A)ftij v-' <-$S Reverse feed control lever shaft I 
S006 * ;.; Screw 3/16-28 L=9.5 I 
S009 * ;.; Screw 15/64-28 L=7 9 
SOI6 * ;.; Screw 1/4-40 L=6 4 
SOI8 * ;.; Screw 15/64-28 L=l5 I 
S028 * ;.; Screw 1/8-44 L=6.4 2 

( (t~ * ;.; Screw 3/16-32 L;=6 I 
;t .. ;.; Screw 3/16-32 L=6.5 I 

S047 ;t .. ;.; Screw 3/16-28 L=l2 I 
S051 ;t .. ;.; Screw 9/64;-40 L=6.8 I 
S0 53 ;t .. ;.; Screw 15/64-28 L=l2 4 
S086 ;t .. ;.; Screw 3/16-28 L=l4 2 
Sl28 ;t .. ;.; Screw 15/64-28 L= I 1.5 I 
Sl83 * 

.. :,.... Screw 15/64-28 L=l6 I 
Sl84 JlJt.:t .. ;.; Hinge screw 0=10 H=9.5 2 
Sl85 ;t .. .. Screw 15/64-28 L=l3 I :,.... 

Sl86 JlJt.:t .. ;.; Hinge screw 0=6.35 H=2.3 2 
Sl87 ;t .. ;.; Screw 3/16-28 L=l5.5 I 
Sl88 * 

.. Screw 15/64-28 L=l9 I :,.... 
i. NOOI ..,.. '"/ ~ Nut 9/32-28 3 j NOI4 ..,.. '"/ ~ Nut 9/32-28 I 
l E006 E IJ / ?" Snap ring 5 I I • 

. 

5-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.. 

15027 
~ 

12207 
IIY.) .. 

5085 

E001 
c 

' ·"- 1 2208 1 5022 • 
5016 • 5166 .. 

• 15014L 
• 

150155 

I 

15024 
15023 • 

5166. .. 

5085 

' I 

all 
15012 

5066 

1111 

15013 

11 15041 AS 

~ ~040 
W028 

0 0 - -
N029 

I) •I 
0W0210 

5016 15147! • 
15025 5085 - t 1 

15016 E001 
t¥l J 

S009 15019 
15020 • • ,.~ 

115017 0 

--N~16 15018 
i' l 
' 

15021 

15556 5124 
::> EOO 1 

5124 ... 

E001 
(, 

15008L 

,. ... 
5265N016 

• 9 

15007 
~ 

5262 

! 1 

15554 

' "' 5124 

15553 

N013 N013 

15551 

II 

\ 
15557 

5264 -
5263 

N018 
~15552 0 -

5259 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J:l 4 f& :iii: an J:l ~ Description Part. No. a a 
Amt.Req. 

12207 '71 """-~qJ.:r. Thread relase wire holder I 
12208 l:.".;::. .? - ~ -t- Jv ;I A Pin-shape terminal female 2 
15004 ;I A Slfl*ii 1J ::,...- ? Knife mounting base connecting link 
15005 ;iAJA!tb*SliiJIDti Knife driving arm, front 
15007 ;I A!U!frbtdlil*ii IJ ::,...- ? Knife driving connecting link 
15008L ;IAJA!tb.S Thread trimmer shaft 
15012 '71~-ifll.:r.tli Thread release wire presser plate 
15013 *'~±Ei Thread trimmer mounting base 
15014L ? 7 ·:~1-11 7- Clutch collar 
150155 ?~·:~1-~~- Clutch gear 
15016 *'.:z..Jv;i iJI~itA Tension release driving plate 
15017 ? 7 . ., 1-.;::. )( Clutch gear driving fork 
15018 'IJA.~ctm Cam roller shaft 
15019 'hA.~tJ Cam roller 
15020 ? 7 '"/ 1-~~.~<;t... Clutch return spring 
15021 ? 7 '"/ 1-tm Slide shaft 
15022 ? 7 '"/ 1- '/] A. Clutch cam 

!fsrdl=¥ ~- Knife driving shaft gear 
!fsrdJ$111 Knife driving shaft 

15025 ? 7 '"/ 1-IDti Slide shaft lever 
15027 =:~·A. 7"·:~ ~ ..:z. Rubber bushing 
15030 ~-1-t-1-..:z.--r Tube 
15040 *'-~ IJ '/ v / 1 ... ml~ftA Solenoid installing base 
15041AS *'~ IJ '/ v / 1 ~· Thread trimmer solenoid 
15551 WJ~;IA Moving knife 
15552 {M~;IA Counter knife 
15553 WJ~;iAS Moving knife mounting base 
15554 ;I A !l!!fiJJfdl f&JDti Moving knife driving arm, rear 
15555 mJ«a;l A~~.~<;t... Moving knife return spring I 
15556 lfsfU1$iiJIDti Moving knife shaft crank I 
15557 ~~ ... <;t... ... <;t ... f!~?- Return spring suspension I 
S009 * ~ Screw 15/64-28 L=7 2 
SOI6 * :; Screw 1/4-40 L=6 I 
S066 * :; Screw 15/64-28 L=14 4 
S085 * :; Screw I 1/64-40 L=7 5 
Sl24 * :; Screw 3/16-28 L=IO 3 
S147 * :; Screw 15/64-28 L=9 2 
Sl66 ;f ... :; Screw 1/4-40 L=4.5 2 
S259 ;f ... :;/ Screw 1/8-44 L=IO I 
S261 ~~;t...:; Hinge screw 0=5 H=3 2 
S262 ~~*:; Hinge screw 0=5 H=4 2 
S263 ;t ... :; Screw 9/64-40 L=5.5 I 
S264 ;f ... :; Screw 9/64-40 L=4 I 
S265 * :;/ Screw 1/8-44 L=3 I 
NOI3 -t- "/ 1- Nut 9/64-40 2 
NOI6 -r . ., ~ Nut I 1/64-40 2 

i IS -r . ., ~ Nut 1/8-44 2 
·, -t- '"/ 1- Nut M4 2 

EOOI E IJ:;.; ?' Snap ring 6 4 
W021 m ft Washer 6.2XJ3X I 2 
W028 m it Spring washer 4.1 X7.6X I 2 

-6-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



12061 

120775 

12207 
\"/) 

,5085 

12207 
~ 

12062 

12208 

5053 
... W021 

W021 W027 N027 
0 0 0 

0 
,_ W021 

5053 0 
0 0 

'5219 

... ~85 .. 
~ .. 5274 

12083 ~ 
W026 

0 

0 

N015 

0 

12213 
5219 ... 

0 0 0 
woos 

0 0 0 

12074 
(71 

5086 
~ 

15559 

5087 
.. 1 

. 155585 

12207 

a 
l 

5085 

12071 15566 

5085 

' ' 

12075 

- NQ26 

'• W025 

0 W024 

" W024 

5273 

... 
.. 

I( 155655 

5272 
~ 

.. 
5085 

... 

5272 

' 

.. 
5087 

,. 

'-!1 5047 

15560 

N025 
• 

15052 

5272 
~ 4 .. f 5276 

15561 15562 ~ 
-<> W1?o5o 
5276 

d. 4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1:1 :fit It iii: PP 1:1 
~ Description Part. No. pp 

Amt.Req. 
2061 9 P v ~ 7" .? ? '"" 9 Pole receptacle I 
2062 9 p 7"7 ~'/] ~<- 9 Pole pulg cover I 
2071 .? "'/ 7-~< ·;,- ? A 1 ·;,- 7-it.Jl. Reverse feed switch mounting base I 
2074 ? ·:~7-~<·;,-? v.~<-~<:t.. Rever:se feed switch lever spring I 
2075 .? ·:~7-~<·;,-? A 1 ·:~1- Reverse feed switch · · 1 
2076 *l!~tf- !--* Reverse feed switch cover I 
2077S .? ':I 7- ~<':I ? ~ - !--* Reverse feed switch cord I 
2083 im:~IJ D •;,- !--* Reverse feed rod I 
2085 ~~ IJ li!f'ti Reverse feed driving plate I 
2088 im:~ IJ '/ V / 1 ~· Reverse feed solenoid I 
2207 ~-1-t.I.l:;lit.Jl. Cord holder 3 
2208 c- ::.-- .? - ~ -t- '"" ;l A Pin-shape terminal female 4 
2213 im:~ IJ ilfi69ii Reverse feed connecting arm 
5030 :::J-!--*7-.:z..-7" Cord tube 
5047 '71 ~-flll.x.tJi Thread release wire presser plate 
5050 !f..::LJv ;l •J ::.-- ? ( B) Tension release bell crank (B) 
5052 '71~-ilf.a~ Tension release rod 

im:~ IJ '/ V / 1 1--*Jtk{oj-fJi Reverse feed solenoid installing plate 
!f,.::1-Jv ;t '71 ~- T eusion release wire 

5559 '7 1 ~- mJ 5Etli Tube support plate 
15560 !f,.::1- '"" ;l •J ::.-- ? ltk ft:e:A Tension release bellcrank installing plate 
15561 *-::1-Jv ;l •J ::.--? (A) Tension release bellcrank 
15562 !f,.::1- '"" ;l •J ;..- ? iit:a:e:.Jt. Teusion release connecting link 
155655 .? ':I 1--'< ':1 ? v ~<- Reverse feed switch lever 
15566 .? 'i' 7-" < ·;,- ? A 1 ·;,- 7- '11 "<- Reverse feed switch mounting base cover 
S0 53 * :; Screw 15/64-28 L=l2 2 
S085 * :; Screw 11/64-40 L=7 9 
S086 * :; Screw 3/16-28 L=l4 I 
S087 * :;"' Screw I 1/64-40 L=9 4 
S219 ¥Jt;t..:; Hinge screw 0=7.24 H=3.3 2 
S272 ¥.2:-f..:; Hinge screw 0=6.35 H=3.2 4 
S273 ;t .. :; Screw M2 L=l6 2 
S274 ;t .. :;"' Screw M5 L=IO 3 
S276 ¥Jt;t .. :; Hinge screw 0=5.5 H=2.7 3 
NOI5 -r ':I ~ Nut 3/16-28 I 
N025 -r ':1 ~ Nut 3/32-56 I 
N026 -T·:~ ~ Nut M2 I 
N027 -r ':1 ~ Nut M6 2 
N028 -T·:~ ~ Nut 15/64-28 I 
woos ~ it Washer 5.5X IOX0.8 3 
W021 ~ it Washer 6.2X 13X I 4 
W024 ~ it Washer 2.5X 6.5X 0.5 2 
W025 ~ it Spring washer 2. 7X 5.3X 0.6 I 
W026 ~ it Spring washer 5.2X8.2X I 3 
W027 ~ it Spring washer 6.3X II X 1.5 2 

-7-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




